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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether separatist and terrorist activities have been reported in Jammu and Kashmir recently and if so, the details thereof along
with the number of security forces and civilians injured and killed in such incidents during the last one year and the current year,
incident-wise; 

(b) whether there are inputs suggesting the invo- lvement of some foreign agencies in this regard, if so, the details thereof and the
reaction of the Government thereto; 

(c) whether the Government is aware of separatists having been released from the Jails, if so, the details thereof and the reaction of
the Government thereto; and 

(d) the measures being taken to check separatist/ terrorist activities including dialogue with the separatist groups in the State?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY) 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 481 FOR 28.04.2015. 

(a): Details of terrorist incidents along with the number of security forces and civilians injured and killed during the last one year and
the current year are given below:

Sl. Incidents  2014 Upto 19th
No.     April, 2015

1. Terrorist incidents 222 32
2. Civilians Killed  28 04
3. Civilians injured  71 07
4. SFs killed   47 11
5. SFs injured  84 19
6. Militants killed  110 21

Details of major terrorist incidents are at
Annexure-I.

Various separatist groups have been trying to
exploit sentiments on various issues including
alleged excesses committed by security forces,
misuse of Armed Forces Special Powers Act and
Public Safety Act, restriction of movements
of separatists, alleged apathy of Government
towards flood affected families, issue of
return of Kashmiri Pandits etc. In the last one
year too, a number of shut down calls were given
by the separatists. Details of prominent sepa-
ratists activities are at Annexure-II.



(b): In major terrorist incidents, during the
search operations, various arms, eatables,
medicines etc. have been recovered from the
terrorists, which had labels indicating their
manufacturing in Pakistan indicating that these
militants were of Pakistani origin/came from
Pakistan. Reportedly 80 terrorists of Pak
origin have been killed and 04 terrorists of
Pak origin have been apprehended since January
2014. Besides, interrogation of Pakistani
terrorists apprehended from time to time has
indicated that training and logistic support
is provided to terrorists in Pakistan/PoK, who
infiltrate into the State of J&K for terrorist
activities.

Government has repeatedly emphasised, including
at the highest level, the need for Pakistan to
uphold the sanctity of the Line of Control /IB
and abide by the ceasefire commitment of 2003
along the International

Border and Line of Control in Jammu and Kashmir.
In the bilateral talks held on 27th May, 2014
during the visit of Prime Minister of Pakistan
to India for the swearing-in ceremony of the
new Government, Prime Minister further emphas-
ised the importance of maintaining peace and
tranquility at the International Border and
upholding the sanctity of the Line of Control.

(c): During the current year one separatist
Masarat Alam Bhat who had been detained under
the J&K Public Safety Act since October, 2010,
was released on   March 7, 2015. In this regard,
an advisory was issued by this Ministry on March
12, 2015 to the State Govt. of J&K stating inter
alia that all criminal cases registered against
Masarat Alam Bhat must be pursued vigorously and
steps taken to review the orders pertaining to
grant of bail; and close surveillance to be ensu-
red on his illegal activities in close tandem
with the central security and intelligence agencies.
For involvement in seditious activities, fresh FIRs
were filed against Masarat Alam Bhat in which co-
nnection he was again arrested on April 17, 2015.
The State Govt. of J&K has been further advised
to examine whether recent activities of Masarat
Alam Bhat were tantamount to violation of bail
conditions, if any, and whether action can be
taken accordingly including on grounds of public
safety. Action has also been initiated by the
State Government against Bhat under the Public
Safety Act.

(d): To check terrorist activities the Government
of India in tandem with the State Government, have
adopted a multi-pronged approach to contain cross
border infiltration, which inter-alia, includes
strengthening of border management and multi-tiered
deployment along the International Border / Line of
Control, and near the ever changing infiltration
routes, construction of border fencing, improved
technology, weapons and equipments for SFs,improved



intelligence and operational coordination; and pro-
active action against terrorists within the State.

Firm action is taken against militants in the State
as well as steps are taken to prevent recruitment of
youths by militant outfits. In the year 2014, 110
militants were neutralized, of whom 52 were neutra-
lized while attempting to infiltrate while 105 mi-
litants were forced to return back to Pakistan when
their bids to infiltrate were foiled by the vigil
and action of security forces on the border/LoC.
Similarly, in this year upto March 2015, 21 militants
were neutralized of whom, 04 militants were neutra-
lized while attempting to infiltrate and 05 were
forced to return back to Pakistan.

Necessary steps are also taken to ensure check on
illegal activities, if any, of separatist elements
with stringent legal action being taken where vio-
lation is detected. For instance, recently FIR No.
92/2015 u/s 121 (waging of war against the State),
124-A (sedition), 120-B (criminal conspiracy), 147
(rioting), 341 (wrongful restraint), 336 (endan-
gering life of personal safety of others), 427 RPC
and u/s 13 of Unlawful Activities Prevention Act was
registered in Police Station Budgam for the anti-
India and pro-Pakistan activities of the separa-
tists on April 15,2015. The Government is committed
to ensure that no anti-national activities take
place which destabilizes the situation in Jammu and
Kashmir with consequences across the country and all
anti-national activities are firmly dealt with and
stringent action taken. The Government remains open
to dialogue with those who eschew the path of violence
and are willing to work within the framework of the
Constitution of India.
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